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NOTES:
1.) THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FROM AN INSTRUMENT SURVEY
2.) RECORD OWNERS: THERESA M. PITTS  & GEORGE EDWARD PITTS, SR. 
3.) DEED REFERENCE: CERTIFICATE NO. 204766
4.) PLAN REFERENCE: LOT 2 - LAND COURT PLAN NO. 10725-B
5.) ASSESSORS MAP 255  LOT 96
6.) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITIES AND NOTIFY
     DIGSAFE AND THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE WATER & SEWER
     DEPT. PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS.
7.) 40x5 DENOTES SPOT ELEVATION
8.) DATUM USED: SOMERVILLE CITY BASE
9.) BENCHMARK: DRILL HOLE FOUND IN THE CENTER OF A 
     CAMBRIDGE-WATERTOWN BOUND IN THE SOUTH SIDEWALK
     OF BELMONT STREET, EAST OF BRIMMER STREET WHICH IS
     FLUSH WITH THE GROUND.  ELEVATION= 52.78
10.) ALL OFFSET DISTANCES TO PROPERTY LINES SHOWN AND 
      BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION 
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OPEN SPACE, PRIVATE
The part or parts of a lot or structure which are reserved for the use of occupants of a building which is used wholly, or in part, for residential purposes. This space shall have minimum dimensions as prescribed in the Ordinance, shall 
exclude parking areas, driveways and walkways, and shall be open and unobstructed to the sky. Trees, plantings, arbors, fences, flagpoles, sculpture, fountains and recreational and drying apparatus and similar objects shall not be 
considered obstructions when located within a private open space. Objects or structures intended exclusively for bicycle parking, designed and located in accordance with Section 6.100, which may be uncovered, partially covered or fully 
enclosed, shall not be considered obstructions provided that such objects or structures are not used for motor vehicle parking, general storage or any other use, and further provided that any such structure exceeding six feet (6') in height 
conforms to the requirements for an accessory building in Section 4.21. Beehives and apiaries conforming to the Standards for Urban Agriculture in Article 23.000 of this Zoning Ordinance shall not be considered obstructions provided 
that they are no more than six (6) feet in height. To the extent permitted in this Ordinance, balconies and roof areas may also be considered as Open Space, Private.

SECTION 5.22.1: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:
An area designated as private open space must have both a width and a length of at least fifteen (15) feet, except for balconies, and may not have a slope greater than ten (10) percent. With the exception of balcony areas, private open 
space shall be accessible to all occupants of a building; not less than one half of the required private open space shall be provided at ground level or within ten (10) feet of the level of the lowest floor used for residential purposes. Areas 
at other levels, such as balconies, decks, and roofs, of garages and buildings, which are accessible to all occupants of buildings, which are not used as walkways or corridors, and which have both a width and a length of at least six (6) 
feet and a minimum area of seventy-two (72) square feet, may be calculated as private open space, not to exceed twenty-five (25) percent of the total private open space. 

SECTION 5.22.3: SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS IN RESIDENCE A-1, A-2, B, C, AND C-1
At least fifty (50) percent of the required Private open space in these districts shall meet all of the requirements of Section 5.22.1 above. At least fifty (50) percent of the required Private open space shall meet the definition of Permeable 
Open Space and shall not be subject to the dimensional limitations of Section 5.22.1 as applied to Private open space.

SECTION 4.21: ACCESSORY USES
(c)Provisions of garage or parking space for occupants, employees, customers, or visitors shall be considered as an accessory use, provided that where accessory to residential uses in Residence A and B districts such garage or 
parking space shall be limited to the accommodation of three passenger vehicles, or two passenger vehicles for each dwelling unit, whichever is greater.
(g) The area occupied by accessory uses shall be subject to the following limitations:

(1)The total area of uses accessory to the principal use may not occupy more than twenty-five (25) percent of the gross floor area of the building in which the principal use is located or twenty-five (25) percent of the area of the 
dwelling unit when the accessory use is located in a residence.
(2)The total area of uses or buildings accessory to the principal use except for parking facilities and driveways may not occupy more than fifteen (15) percent of the area of the lot.
(3)The area limitations of this paragraph 4.21 g shall be applicable in all zoning districts except the Cambridge Center MXD District; however, if explicitly stated elsewhere in this Ordinance certain accessory uses in specified 

districts may exceed the foregoing area limitation.
(h) In Residence A, B, C, and C-1 Districts an accessory building shall not be located nearer than ten (10) feet to the principal building or nearer than five (5) feet to any side or rear lot line or nearer to the front lot line than the minimum 
setback in the zoning district.
(k).An accessory building in Residence A, B, C, C-1, and Office-1 districts shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height above the ground level.

SECTION 5.13: GENERAL
In the case of multiple buildings on a lot, the minimum distance between such buildings shall not be less than the sum of the heights of the buildings divided by six, or ten feet, whichever is greater. In determining compliance with this 
section, portions of buildings exempted by Section 5.23 shall not be counted in computing building height.

SECTION 5.24.1: YARDS
Every part of a required yard shall be open to the sky and unobstructed. Awnings, arbors, fences, flagpoles, recreational and laundry drying equipment and similar objects shall not be considered obstructions when located within a 
required yard. Objects or structures intended exclusively for bicycle parking meeting the requirements of Article 6.000, which may be uncovered, partially covered or fully enclosed, shall not be considered obstructions provided that 
such objects or structures are not used for motor vehicle parking, general storage or any other use, and further provided that any such structure exceeding six feet (6') in height conforms to the requirements for an accessory building in 
Section 4.21. Beehives and apiaries extending no more than six (6) feet above a rooftop, in accordance with the Standards for Urban Agriculture in Article 23.000 of this Zoning Ordinance. In addition, objects or equipment located in a 
required yard that are necessary for or appurtenant to a Public Bicycle-Sharing Station shall not be considered obstructions. Open or lattice enclosed fire escapes for emergency use only are permitted to encroach on yard areas.

SECTION 5.24.2: YARDS
Projecting eaves, chimneys, bay windows, balconies, open fire escapes and like projections which do not project more than three and one half (3 1/2) feet and which are part of a building not more than thirty-five (35) feet in height, and 
unenclosed steps,unroofed porches and the like which do not project more than ten (10) feet beyond the line of the foundation wall and which are not over four (4) feet above the average level of the adjoining ground, may extend 
beyond the minimum yard regulations otherwise provided for the district in which the structure is built.

SECTION 5.24.4: YARDS
Measurements for minimum yards which are determined by formula shall be made in the following manner:(1)"H" is the height of the building. "L" is the length of the wall measured parallel to the corresponding lot or street line. The 
front yard is measured from the street line, or building line where such has been established, except where otherwise indicated herein. For buildings of forty (40) feet or less in height the denominator in the yard formulas in the Tables 
in Section 5.30 may be increased by two subject to the minimum yard requirements set forth in footnotes a, b and c of Tables 5-1 and 5-2.(2)Where a building consists of various roof levels an average height, or "H", may be used in 
the required yard formula. Average height is determined by adding the products of the height of each roof level facing the given lot line, (H1, H2, etc.) times the length of each roof level (L1, L2, etc.) and dividing the sum by the sum of 
the length of the levels (L1, L2, etc.) (see formula below)
5.24.4

(3)Where a building presents a variety of vertical planes to any given lot or street line, no plane shall be closer to the street or building line or lot line than permitted by the application to such plane of the appropriate formula in the 
tables of dimensional requirements in Section 5.30. For all planes set forward of the setback line required by said tables for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical plane, other planes must be set behind the setback line 
so calculated. The result shall be that the sum of the products of the setback required for each plane times the facing area of each plane respectively shall be at least as great as the product of the setback required by the appropriate 
table for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical plane times the facing area of the building if viewed as a single plane. (see illustration below):
The product of (setback1 x facing area1) + (setback2 x facing area2) MUST EQUAL OR EXCEED the product of (single plane setback) x (single plane facing area)

SECTION 6.44.1 PARKING
Setbacks for on grade open parking facilities shall be provided as follows:
(a) No on grade open parking space shall be located within ten (10) feet of that portion of a building wall containing windows of habitable or occupiable rooms at basement or first story. However, on grade open parking spaces serving 
one, two, or three family dwellings may be located within five (5) feet of that portion of such building wall.
(b) Except for one, two, or three family dwellings existing at the time of the effective date of this Ordinance or amendment thereto, no on grade open parking space or driveway shall be located within five (5) feet of any side or rear 
property line.
(c) No on grade open parking space shall be located within a required front yard setback 

5.10 GENERAL REGULATIONS
5.13In the case of multiple buildings on a lot, the minimum distance between such buildings shall not be less than the sum of the heights of the buildings divided by six, or ten feet, whichever is greater. In determining compliance with 
this section, portions of buildings exempted by Section 5.23 shall not be counted in computing building height.

FOOTNOTES

(a)Measured from the centerline of the street, but in no case may a building be nearer the street than ten (10) feet.

(b)Measured from the centerline of the street, but in no case may a building be nearer the street line than five (5) feet

(c)In no case may a building be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) feet in Residence C-2, C-2B, C-2A, C-3, C-3A, C-3B districts. In Residence C and C-1 districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) feet 
plus one additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds 100 feet, up to a maximum of thirty (30) feet. In Residence A-1, A-2, and B districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than twenty-five (25) 
feet plus one additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds one hundred (100) feet, up to a maximum of thirty-five (35) feet. For purposes of this Footnote C, the lot depth shall be that distance measured 
along a line perpendicular to the front lot line and extending to that point on the rear lot line most distant from the front lot line.
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Level Area

1ST FLOOR 1133 SF

1ST FLOOR 220 SF

2ND FLOOR 1198 SF

2ND FLOOR 382 SF
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3RD FLOOR 544 SF

Grand total 3870 SF

LOT SIZE= 5,303 SF
MAXIMUM FAR ALLOWED= 0.75 / 3,977 GFA SF
EXISTING FAR= 0.51 /  2,725 GFA SF
PROPOSED FAR= 0.73 /  3,870 GFA SF
ADDITION: 42% OF EXISTING GFA - (1,145 SF)

Area Schedule (EXISTING GFA)

Level Area

1ST FLOOR 1133 SF

2ND FLOOR 1199 SF

3RD FLOOR 393 SF

Grand total 2725 SF
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